
 

 

 
 
#plymcabinet 

 
 

CABINET 
 
Tuesday 9 June 2015 
2.00 pm 
Warspite Room, Council House 
 
Members: 
Councillor Evans, Chair 
Councillor Smith, Vice Chair 
Councillors Coker, Lowry, McDonald, Penberthy, Jon Taylor, Tuffin and Vincent. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 
This agenda acts as notice that Cabinet will be considering business in private if items are 
included in Part II of the agenda. 
 
This meeting will be broadcast live to the internet and will be capable of subsequent repeated 
viewing.  By entering the Warspite Room and during the course of the meeting, Councillors are 
consenting to being filmed and to the use of those recordings for webcasting. 
 

If you are seated in the public area of the Warspite Room, it is likely that your image will be 
captured by the recording cameras and this will result in your image becoming part of the 
broadcast.  This may infringe your Human Rights and if you wish to avoid this, you should inform 
any council officer present at the meeting. 
 

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy. 
 
Tracey Lee 
Chief Executive 

 

 

 Democratic and Member Support 
Chief Executive’s Department 
Plymouth City Council 
Ballard House 
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 
 
Please ask for  Nicola Kirby 
T 01752 304867 
E nicola.kirby@plymouth.gov.uk 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 
Published 01 June 2015 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
CABINET 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
PART I  (PUBLIC MEETING) 
  
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for absence submitted by Cabinet Members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   (Pages 1 - 2) 
  
 Cabinet Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items 

on this agenda.  A flowchart providing guidance on interests is attached to assist 
councillors. 

  
3. MINUTES   (Pages 3 - 6) 
  
 To sign and confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 

2015. 
  
4. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC    
  
 To receive questions from the public in accordance with the Constitution. 

 
Questions, of no longer than 50 words, can be submitted to the Democratic Support 
Unit, Plymouth City Council, Ballard House, Plymouth, PL1 3BJ, or email to 
democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk. Any questions must be received at least five clear 
working days before the date of the meeting.  

  
5. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration.  
  
6. CORPORATE PLAN PLEDGES UPDATE - 1 JUNE 2015   (Pages 7 - 16) 
  
 Tracey Lee (Chief Executive) will submit a progress report on the 2014 pledges which 

form part of the Corporate Plan. The report will identify pledges completed to date, any 
overdue pledges and target completion dates for all outstanding pledges.  

  
7. FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2014/15 INCLUDING CAPITAL 

PROGRAMME UPDATE   
(Pages 17 - 40) 

  
 Lesa Annear (Strategic Director for Transformation and Change) will submit a report on 

the final financial outturn report for 2014/15 and detailing the financial monitoring 
position of the Council as at 31 March 2015. 



 

 

The report will also propose a number of adjustments to the financial accounts and 
subject to approval, there will be a requirement for a transfer of £0.119m from the 
Working Balance, leaving a balance of £10.620m at 31 March 2015. 
 
Decisions taken as part of this report will feed into the Council’s annual Statement of 
Accounts which is subject to external audit.  
 
The final capital outturn position will also be reported.  

  
8. FLEET REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME: PURCHASE OF 

REFUSE COLLECTION VEHICLES   
(Pages 41 - 76) 

  
 Following the Leader’s approval on 9 April 2015 of the full business case and capital 

allocation of £4.2m for the fleet replacement programme, which is to be phased over two 
years, 2015/16 and 2016/17, Anthony Payne (Strategic Director for Place) will submit a 
report seeking the approval of Cabinet to delegate to the Cabinet Member for 
Environment the key decision to authorise the contract award for the purchase outright 
of 26 tonne and 22 tonne refuse collection vehicles at a value in the region of £3.9m with 
phased delivery of the vehicles.  

  
9. CABINET APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES, OUTSIDE 

BODIES AND ADVISORY GROUPS 2015/16   
(Pages 77 - 80) 

  
 Giles Perritt (Assistant Chief Executive) will submit a report seeking ratification of the 

Cabinet appointments to committees, outside bodies and advisory groups to Cabinet 
submitted to the Annual Meeting of the City Council for 2015/16. 

  
10. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it (they) involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the Freedom 
of Information Act 2000.  At the time this agenda is published no representations have 
been made that this part of the meeting should be in public. 
 
(Members of the public to note that, if agreed, you will be asked to leave the meeting). 

  
PART II (PRIVATE MEETING) 
 
AGENDA 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, members are entitled to consider certain items in private.  Members of the 
public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed. 
 
Nil 
  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

DECLARING INTERESTS – QUESTIONS TO ASK YOURSELF 
 
 
 
 
 
           
          
 
         
    
         No   Yes 
 
 
 
 
   
    No   Yes 
 

     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
      
              
         
          
     
                
          
                
     
 
           
 
             
      
     
 

[...]
details about any conflict of interest* relating to the matter to 
be decided and leave the room when the matter is being considered. Cabinet members may apply to the 
Monitoring Officer for a dispensation in respect of any conflict of interest. 
 
*A conflict of interest is a situation in which a councillor’s responsibility to act and take decisions impartially, 
fairly and on merit without bias may conflict with his/her personal interest in the situation or where s/he may 
profit personally from the decisions that s/he is about to take. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Tuesday 31 March 2015 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday 31 March 2015 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Evans, in the Chair. 
Councillor Peter Smith, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Coker, McDonald, Penberthy, Jon Taylor, Tuffin and Vincent. 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors Lowry 
 
Also in attendance:  Paul Barnard (Assistant Director for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure), 
Carole Burgoyne (Strategic Director for People), Tracey Lee (Chief Executive), Kelechi 
Nnoaham (Director of Public Health), David Northey (Head of Corporate Strategy), David 
Shepperd (Head of Legal Services), and Katey Johns (Democratic Support Officer). 
 
For part of the meeting:  Martine Collins (Head of Commercial Services), Faye Batchelor-
Hamilton (Assistant Director for Customer Services), Peter Honeywell (Transformation 
Programmes Manager), Craig McArdle (Head of Co-operative Commissioning) and Joan Bird 
(Project Manager Joint Commissioning and ASC). 
 
The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.15 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the Cabinet will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be 
subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 
been amended. 
 

145. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
No declarations of interest were made in accordance with the code of conduct in respect of 
items under consideration at this 
[...]
ion:   No     

Part:   I  

 

___________________________________________________________________ 

 
Purpose of the report:  
 
This is the progress report of the 2014 Pledges. The report identifies Pledges completed to date, any 
overdue Pledges and target completion dates for all outstanding Pledges. 
 
__________________________________________________________________________ 
The Brilliant Co-operative Council Corporate Plan 2013/14 -2016/17:   
The Council remains committed to the vision, values, objectives and outcomes set out in the 
Corporate Plan, but will seek to update the milestones and actions to reflect the new pledges 
appended to this report, before seeking approval of the Council of the updated plan. 
 
 
Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     
Including finance, human, IT and land: 
The Council set a three year balanced budget in February 2014, and will continue to manage its 
commitments within the revenue and capital envelope agreed at that time. 
__________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 
Management: 
The new pledges complement the Council’s existing policy framework with respect to the above. 
_________________________________________________________________________ 

Equality and Diversity: 

Where potential equality and diversity implications are identified from the implementation of any new 
activities arising from the pledges, assessments will be undertaken in line with the Council’s policies. 

 
Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action: 
Cabinet note the progress towards delivery of the Pledges for completion on or before March 2016.  
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 6



Cabinet also to confirm the re-instatement of the previous pledge covering late night alcohol license 
fees - which was previously unable to be completed – This pledge would effectively become pledge 51 
to be del
[...]
ncial 
monitoring position of the Council as at the end of March 2015.  
 
The Revenue position for the year, assuming the transfers to and from reserves as proposed in 
the report are approved, is a net spend of £204.799m. 
 
As is normal practice, this report proposes a number of adjustments to the financial accounts 
following the financial health review always undertaken by the Section 151 Officer at the end of 
the year. Decisions made as part of this report will feed into the Council’s annual Statement of 
Accounts which is subject to external audit.  
 
Following approval there will be a requirement for a transfer of £0.119m from the Working 
Balance, leaving a balance of £10.620m at 31 March 2015.  
 
The final Capital outturn position for 2014/15 is £53.791m. 

The Corporate Plan 2013/14 – 2016/17: 
 
This quarterly report is fundamentally linked to delivering the priorities within the Council’s 
Corporate Plan and sets out how the Council allocates its limited resources to key priorities to 
maximise the benefits to the residents of Plymouth. 
 
  

Page 17 Agenda Item 7



2 

 

 

 

Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:    
The final outturn at the end of the year was just £0.119m more than the budget target that we 
set, which is a tremendous achievement and testament to the strong financial management and 
discipline across all areas of the council. 
 
Balancing the budget without the need to draw down against our financial reserves provides us 
with a strong foundation to address the challenges ahead. However, there are specific areas of 
departmental service that continued to present us with significant financial impact, mainly in 
relation to our demand-driven Children’s Social Care which reported an overspend of £2.7m 
against the budget allocation of £26.5m, and our Co-operative Commissioning and Adult Social 
Care programme where costs exceeded the £70.5m budget by £2.5m at year end. The 2015/16 
budget allocation in both areas has been reset based on client numbers and costs, and with 
increasing adult client numbers linked to people living longer, this has been a major driver for us 
to join in partnership with colleagues from health, with a pooled budget in place from April 2015, 
to place our combined limited funding into preventative work, supporting people to live healthy 
live-styles within the community. 
 
The Medium Term Financial Forecast will now be updated to take account of the outturn 
position as detailed in this report  
 
  
Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and 
Risk Management: 

In considering the budget variations for the year, Directors will identify any potential risks to 
delivering the budget in future years. These will be monitored as part of the corporate reporting 
process.  

All actions taken as part of the Corporate Adjustments have been considered for their impact 
on: council priorities, legal obligations, customers and other services and partners. 

Equality and Diversity 

We have given due-regard to our Public Sector Equality Duty for all relevant management 

actions. 

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action: 

That Cabinet:- 
 

1. Note the provisional outturn position as at 31 March 2015 
 

2. Note the adjusted revenue deficit for the year of £0.119m and approve that this be met 
by a transfer from the General Fund Working Balance  
 

3. Note the additional, unbudgeted, income of £1.500m included as part of the Corporate 
Adjustments for 2014/15. Our budget report approved in February 2014 stated we 
continue to review our Council Tax collection fund with the first call on any  surplus 
being the need to top up reserves. In addition note the additional income, above the 
amount included in the budget from the Business Rates Pool of £0.150m.  

Page 18



3 

 

 
 
 
 

4. Approve the additional transfers to and from reserves reflected within the outturn 
figures: 

 
• Transfer to Waste Reserve           £   0.350m 
• Creation of a Rail Reserve           £   0.070m 
• Release from Insurance Reserve          £  (0.400)m 

5. Approve the following net nil transfers between reserves and provisions: 

• Transfer from Collection Fund          £  (1.500)m 
• Creation of a Contingent Liabilities Provision         £   0.250m 
• Creation of an Integrated Health Reserve         £   0.500m  
• Transfer to Waste Reserve           £   0.750m 
• Reduce Equal Pay Reserve           £ (0.700)m 
• Transfer to Redundancy Reserve          £   0.700m 

   
6. Note the capital financing requirement of £53.791m and approve the borrowing 

requirement of £6.792m for 2014/15.  
 

7. Note the re-profiling changes to the capital programme identified during the outturn 
process subsequent to Council approval in February 2015. 

 
8. Note the additions to the Capital Programme which total £43.870m for the period 

January 2015 to April 2015 
 

Alternative options considered and rejected: 

None considered as it is a statutory requirement to report on the use of the Council’s budget 
funds.  

Published work / information:  
The Local Government Act 2003 and the Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting)  

(England) Regulations 2003 

Capital Financing Regulations (2012) 

Background papers: 

2014/15 Capital & Revenue Monitoring Report Quarter 3 2014/15  

Annual Report 2015/16  

Sign off: 
 

Fin Djn151
6.10 

Leg DVS/23
055 

Mon 
Off 

DVS/23
055 

H
R 

 Assets  IT  Strat 
Proc 

 

Originating SMT Member: David Northey 

Have the Cabinet Members agreed the contents of the report?  Yes 

Page 19



4 

 

 
 
 
 

Plymouth City Council  
Finance Monitoring – 2014/15 

Quarter 4 Outturn at 31 March 2015 
 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 This report reviews the Council’s financial performance for the year ended 31 March 

2015.   
 

1.2 It is appropriate, given the financial challenges facing the Council in the next financial year 
and the medium term, that 
[...]

 
 
3.4.4 Schools Balances 

 

At the end of the year there was a total of £8.904m unspent monies against 
schools’ delegated budgets and other reserves. The main reasons why schools hold 
balances are:  
 
 

• anticipation of future budget pressures usually arising from pupil number 
variations;  
 

• to provide for the balance of Government grants paid during the financial 
year (April–March) which cover expenditure occurring across the academic 
year (September – August).  

 
• Schools are also holding extra funds whilst they put together proposals for 

Early Help and the Council will be working with schools in 2015/16 to bring 
joint commissioning of such services to a reality. 

 
 
 

 

Recommendations: 
 
That Cabinet:- 

 
1. note the provisional outturn position as at 31 March 2015  

 
2. Note the adjusted revenue deficit for the year of £0.119m and approve that this be 

met by a transfer from the General Fund Working Balance  
 

3. Note the additional, unbudgeted, income of £1.500m included as part of the 
Corporate Adjustments for 2014/15. In addition note the additional income, above 
the amount included in the budget from the Business Rates Pool of £0.150m.  
 

4. Approve the additional transfers to and from reserves reflected within the outturn 
figures: 

 
• Transfer to Waste Reserve           £   0.350m 
• Creation of a Rail Reserve           £   0.070m 
• Release from Insurance Reserve          £  (0.400)m 

5. Approve the following net nil transfers between reserves and provisions: 

• Transfer from Collection Fund          £  (1.500)m 
• Creation of a Contingent Liabilities Provision         £   0.250m 
• Creation of an Integrated Health Reserve         £   0.500m 
• Transfer to Waste Reserve           £   0.750m 
• Reduce Equal Pay Reserve           £ (0.700)m 
• Transfer to Redundancy Reserve          £   0.700m 

  

Page 28



13 

 

 
 
SECTION B CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
 
4. Capital Programme 
 
4.1  The final outturn position for 201
[...]
 there is a further £3.3m to fund two school 
expansions. 

  

Page 29



14 

 

 
 

 
 
Capital Financing 
 
4.6  Table 4 below shows the final financing position: 
 
Table 4 – Financing of 2014/15 Capital Programme 

 
 

Method of Financing 
 

£m 

Total Borrowing 6.792 

  
Ring fenced funding 12.619 

  
Un-ring fenced funding 34.380 

  

Sub-Total Other Financing 46.999 

  

Total Capital Financing 53.791 

 
 
 
4.7    Appendix D sets out the additions to the Capital Programme for the final quarter of 

2014/15 and April 2015.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Recommendations: 
 
That Cabinet:- 

   
6. Note the capital financing requirement of £53.791m and approve the borrowing 

requirement of £6.792m for 2014/15.  
 

7. Note the re-profiling changes to the capital programme identified during the outturn 
process subsequent to Council approval in February 2015. 

 
8. Note the additions to the Capital Programme which total £43.870m for the period 

January 2015 to April 2015 
 
 

 

Page 30



15 

 

 

Revenue Outturn by Directorate March 2015   Appendix A 

 

 
DEPARTMENTS 

Latest 
Approved 
Final 

Outturn Outturn 
Variation 

  £m £m £m 
  

   Chief Executive Office 3.109 3.025 (0.084) 
Departmental Management 0.761 0.844 0.083 
Total Executive Office 3.870 3.869 (0.001) 
  

   Capital Financing 10.942 9.533 (1.409) 
Transformation 5.864 5.561 (0.303) 
Other Corporate Items 0.000 (1.560) (1.560) 
Total Corporate Items 16.806 13.534 (3.272) 
  

   Finance 15.961 15.922 (0.039) 
Legal 2.847 2.822 (0.025) 
Customer Services 3.661 3.655 (0.006) 
Human Resources & OD 2.629 2.399 (0.230) 
Management and Support 0.268 0.502 0.234 
ICT 5.357 5.357 0.000 
Total Transformation and Change 30.723 30.657 (0.066) 
  

   Childrens Social Care 26.519 29.243 2.724 
Co-operative Commissioning & Adult 
Social Care 70.489 72.998 2.509 

Education, Learning & Family Support 
Services 15.452 13.966 (1.486) 

Homes & Communities 10.101 9.780 (
[...]
ansion as part of Basic 
Need Programme 

£1.936m un-
ring-fenced 

£0.203m S106 
 

Pomphlett Shool 1.200 School expansion as part of Basic 
Need Programme 

£0.570m un-
ring-fenced 

£0.630m S106 
 

Other:     

Contribution to 
redevelopment of 
Devonport Market Hall.  

2.903 
Towards £4m re-development by 
R.I.O to become a high tech facility 
for the development of digital gaming. 

£0.225m S106 £2.678m Ring-
fenced 

2015-16 Fleet 
Replacement 
Programme 

2.610 Phased replacement of the vehicle, 
plant and equipment fleet 

£2.610m 
borrowing      

(invest to save) 
 

2016-17 Fleet 
Replacement 
Programme 

1.619 Phased replacement of the vehicle, 
plant and equipment fleet 

£1.619m 
borrowing  - 
(invest to save) 

 

Accommodation 
Changes 1.353 Civic Centre decant project. £1.353m un-

ring-fenced  

New Central Library 1.395 Renovation of Taylor Maxwell House  £1.395m un-
ring-fenced  

Total Additions to 
Capital Programme 43.870 

 
23.310m 20.560m 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 
 
Subject: Fleet Replacement Programme: Purchase of Refuse Collection Vehicles 

Committee:   Cabinet 

Date:   9 June 2015  

Cabinet Member:  Councillor Evans   

CMT Member:  Anthony Payne (Strategic Director for Place)  

Author: Garry Stainer, Fleet and Garage Manager  

Contact details:  Tel: 01752-304682 Email: Garry.stainer@plymouth.gov.uk.   

Ref: 

Key Decision:  No   

Part: 1   
 
Purpose of the report:   
 
This report is seeking approval of the Cabinet to delegate to the Cabinet Member for Environment 
to make the decision and authorise contract award, once tenders are evaluated through 
procurement.  
 
The Leader approved the full business case and made an executive decision on 9 April 2015 to 
include the allocation of £4.2m for vehicle replacements, which is to be phased over two years, 
2015/16 and 2016/17.  
 
This £3.9m allocation of the £4.2m, will form the largest element of the overall spend of cap
[...]
large 
amount of items to satisfy the demand of an ageing and diverse fleet of vehicles.  
   
Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 
Management:  
 

Reduced Training Requirements – likewise with the reduced imprest stock, the reduction in the 
amount of vehicle makes, models and suppliers will result in a much more uniform and similar fleet of 
vehicles. This will reduce training requirements, including time and costs, for members of staff as they 
will be operating on the same makes and models of vehicles. If this project was not undertaken, the 
training requirements would be maintained at a high level, leading to all members of maintenance staff 
having to learn how to maintain a very large variety of vehicles. 
 
 

Equality and Diversity: 

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?   Yes  
The equality impact assessment is contained within the fleet replacement programme executive 
decision attached. 
  

Page 42



 

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action: 
 

It is recommended that Cabinet approve delegated authority for the Cabinet Member for 
Environment to approve the contract award for the purchase outright of 26 tonne and 22 tonne 
refuse collection vehicles at a value in the region of £3.9m with phased deliveries.  
 
Delegated decisions for this contract will reduce the delivery timescales and offer immediate and 
greater savings for the Council. Delaying this process adds pressure to the front line services. PCC 
will also incur higher defects and running costs of the current vehicles if this option is not authorised. 
  
 
Alternative options considered and rejected:  
 
To obtain approval for award of contract at Cabinet.  This option has been rejected due to missed 
savings opportunities. 
 
 
Published work / information:  
 
Decision by the Leader on the Fleet replacement programme and business case – April 2015. 
Authorisation to add capital funding 2015-6 - £4.2m attached.  
[...]
PROGRAMME: PURCHASE OF REFUSE COLLECTION VEHICLES
	Leader's decision on the fleet management programme
	Fleet Replacement Business Case v0 17
	EIA

	9 CABINET APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES, OUTSIDE BODIES AND ADVISORY GROUPS 2015/16





Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet Tuesday 9 June 2015 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday 9 June 2015 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Evans, in the Chair. 
Councillor Smith, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Coker, Lowry, McDonald, Penberthy, Jon Taylor, Tuffin and Vincent. 
 
Also in attendance: Lesa Annear (Strategic Director for Transformation and Change), Carole 
Burgoyne (Strategic Director for People), Andrew Hardingham (Assistant Director for Finance),  
Kelechi Nnoaham (Director of Public Health), Anthony Payne (Strategic Director for Place), 
Giles Perritt (Assistant Chief Executive) and Nicola Kirby (Senior Democratic Support Officer 
(Cabinet)). 
 
For part of the meeting: Simon Dale (Interim Assistant Director for Street Services), David 
Northey (Head of Corporate Strategy, Finance) and Peter Honeywell (Transformation 
Programmes Manager). 
 
Apology for absence: Tracey Lee (Chief Executive).  
 
The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.55 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the Cabinet will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be 
subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 
been amended. 
 

1. ANDREW HARDINGHAM, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FOR FINANCE   
 
The Leader welcomed Andrew Hardingham, the newly appointed Assistant Director for 
Finance to this his first meeting of Cabinet.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made by councillors in accordance with the code of 
conduct in relation to items under consideration at this meeting.  
 

3. MINUTES   
 
Agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2015.  
 

4. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
There were no questions from members of the public.  
 

5. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
See minute 10 below. 



 
6. CORPORATE PLAN PLEDGES UPDATE - 1 JUNE 2015   

 
Tracey Lee (Chief Executive) submitted a progress report on the 2014 pledges and identified 
pledges completed to date and target completion dates for all outstanding pledges. 
 
Peter Honeywell (Transformation Programmes Manager) attended the meeting for this item  
and reported that he would be discussing the completion dates for outstanding pledges with 
Cabinet Members with a view if possible, to bringing them forward.  Officers undertook to 
report back to Cabinet and to scrutiny in due course. 
 
Alternative options considered and reasons for the decision – 
 
As set out in the report.  
 
Agreed that – 
  

(1) the progress towards delivery of the pledges for completion on or 
before March 2016 is noted;  

(2) the previous pledge covering late night alcohol licence fees (which 
was previously unable to be completed) is reinstated.  This pledge 
will effectively become pledge 51 to be delivered before the end of 
March 2016. 

 
7. FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2014/15 INCLUDING CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

UPDATE   
 
Lesa Annear (Strategic Director for Transformation and Change) submitted a report on the 
final outturn report for 2014/15 which detailed the financial monitoring position of the 
Council as at 31 March 2015 as follows -  
 

(a) a net revenue spend of £204.799m, which resulted in a requirement 
for a transfer of £0.119m from the Working Balance, leaving a 
balance of £10.620m;  

(b) a number of adjustments to the financial accounts following the 
financial health review always undertaken by the Section 151 Officer 
at the end of the year;  

(c)  the final capital outturn position of £53.791m. 
 
Cabinet Members were also advised that decisions made as part of this report would feed 
into the Council’s annual Statement of Accounts which was subject to external audit.  
 
Councillor Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance) introduced the proposals and indicated that 
– 
 
     



(d) he was awaiting the budget announcement by the Chancellor of the 
Exchequer on 8 July 2015 and would assess the impact of it on the 
Council’s finances; 

(e) further investment would be announced as part of the capital 
programme at the City Council meeting on 22 June 2015 and in 
future months. 

 
Councillor Tuffin (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care) and Councillor 
McDonald (Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Public Health) advised Cabinet 
of the continuing challenges facing the adult and children’s social care services across the 
country.       
 
Councillor McDonald thanked staff for their support during her first year as a Cabinet 
Member and reported that transformation would be a priority in children’s services this year 
with the acceleration of the early help framework to try and prevent children from coming 
into care.  
 
Councillor Lowry indicated that he was confident that with the transformation programmes 
in place, a balanced budget would be delivered for 2015/16.   
 
David Northey (Head of Corporate Resources) also attended the meeting for this item.  
Andrew Hardingham (Assistant Director for Finance) paid tribute to the achievement of a 
near balanced budget last year and reported that he was looking forward to working with 
members and officers in the coming year. 
 
Alternative options considered and reasons for the decision – 
 
As set out in the report.  
 
Agreed – 
  

(1) that the provisional outturn position as at 31 March 2015 is noted;  

(2) that the adjusted revenue deficit for the year of £0.119m is noted 
and will be met by a transfer from the General Fund Working 
Balance;  

(3) that the additional, unbudgeted, income of £1.5m included as part 
of the Corporate Adjustments for 2014/15 is noted.  In accordance 
with the budget report approved in February 2014, the Council 
Tax collection fund will continue to be reviewed with the first call 
on any surplus being to top up reserves. In addition, the additional 
income, above the amount included in the budget from the 
Business Rates Pool of £0.150m is noted; 

(4) the additional transfers to and from reserves reflected within the 
outturn as follows – 
 



• Transfer to Waste Reserve £0.350m 
• Creation of a Rail Reserve £0.070m 
• Release from Insurance Reserve £(0.400)m 

 
(5) the following net nil transfers between reserves and provisions - 

• Transfer from Collection Fund £(1.500)m 
• Creation of a Contingent Liabilities 
Provision  

£0.250m 
 

• Creation of an Integrated Health 
Reserve 

£0.500m 

• Transfer to Waste Reserve £0.750m 
• Reduce Equal Pay Reserve £(0.700)m 
• Transfer to Redundancy Reserve £0.700m 
   

(6) that the capital financing requirement of £53.791m is noted and 
approval is given to the borrowing requirement of £6.792m for 
2014/15; 

(7) that the re-profiling changes to the capital programme identified 
during the outturn process subsequent to Council approval in 
February 2015, are noted; 

(8) that the additions to the Capital Programme which total £43.870m 
for the period January 2015 to April 2015 are noted; 

(9) that Cabinet Members work with officers to minimise Council tax 
increases in coming years and that officers bring forward options 
for the council tax setting base for the financial  year 2016/17 to 
achieve a possible council tax freeze subject to the outcome of the 
Chancellor’s Budget announcements in July 2015 and his Autumn 
Statement; 

(10) that officers are congratulated on their work which had contributed 
to the tremendous outcome of the 2014/15 budget particularly 
bearing in mind the government cuts and significant financial 
challenges in adult and children’s social care. 

 
8. FLEET REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME: PURCHASE OF REFUSE 

COLLECTION VEHICLES   
 
Anthony Payne (Strategic Director for Place) submitted a report indicating that – 
 

(a) the Leader had approved the full business case and made an 
executive decision on 9 April 2015 to include the allocation of 
£4.2m in the capital programme for vehicle replacements, which 
would be phased over two years, 2015/16 and 2016/17;  

 



(b) 
  

approval was sought to delegate authority to the Cabinet Member 
for Environment to make the decision and authorise contract 
award, once tenders were evaluated through procurement, which 
would  reduce the delivery timescales and offer immediate and 
greater savings for the Council. 

 
Councillor Evans (Council Leader) introduced the proposals.    
 
Simon Dale (Interim Assistant Director for Street Services) attended the meeting for this 
item and reported that estimated savings of just under £1m would be achieved with the 
replacement of aged vehicles and reduced maintenance costs.  He also advised that the 
drivers of the vehicles had been given the opportunity to contribute towards the proposals.   
 
Cabinet Members were advised that the new fleet would enable new technology to be 
installed and provide environmental benefits with lower emissions.   
 
Councillor Evans thanked everyone involved in the proposals. 
 
Councillor Vincent (Cabinet Member for Environment) also reported.  
 
Alternative options considered and reasons for the decision – 
 
As set out in the report.  
 
Agreed delegated authority for the Cabinet Member for Environment to approve the 
contract award for the purchase outright of 26 tonne and 22 tonne refuse collection vehicles 
at a value in the region of £3.9m with phased deliveries.  
 

9. CABINET APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES, OUTSIDE BODIES AND 
ADVISORY GROUPS 2015/16   
 
Giles Perritt (Assistant Chief Executive) submitted a schedule of appointments to be 
confirmed by Cabinet, following the Council’s Annual General Meeting held on 22 May 2015.   
 
Agreed that the appointments are confirmed.  
 
CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 

10. Recent Fire at Clowance Lane, Devonport   
 
Councillor Evans (Council Leader) referred to the recent fire at Clowance Lane in 
Devonport and paid tribute to the fire, police and health services, Council staff and the 
people of Devonport.  
 
He particularly commended the community for their support to the families evacuated from 
their homes and thanked Councillor Coker, Judith Harwood (Assistant Director for 
Community and Learning) and Plymouth Community Homes for their tremendous efforts.  
 
 



Councillor Coker echoed the thanks to everyone involved in the tragic event and for the 
support from the community both inside and outside of Devonport. However he also 
stressed the need for ongoing support and indicated that he would be engaging with a 
Recovery Committee which had been set up.      
 
Agreed that officers update Cabinet on progress in the next few months. 
 
(In accordance with Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the Chair 
brought forward the above item for urgent consideration because of the need to update 

Members).


